

No. 06-1037

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

Kentucky Retirement Systems,
Commonwealth of Kentucky, and
Jefferson County Sheriff's Department,
Petitioners,

v.

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Kenneth H. Kirschner
HELLER EHRMAN LLP
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 832-8300
josh.rosenkranz@hellerehrman.com
Counsel for Petitioners

Gregory D. Stumbo
David Brent Irvin
OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
700 Capitol Avenue
Suite 118, Capitol Building
Frankfort, KY 40601-3449
(502) 696-5300
attorney.general@ag.ky.gov
Counsel for Commw. of Kentucky

Robert D. Klausner
Counsel of Record
KLAUSNER & KAUFMAN, P.A.
10059 N.W. 1st Court
Plantation, FL 33324
(954) 916-1202
bob@robertdklausner.com
Counsel for Petitioners

C. Joseph Beavin
James D. Allen
STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC
300 W. Vine Street, Suite 2100
Lexington, KY 40507-1801
(859) 231-3000
joseph.beavin@skofirm.com
Counsel for Petitioners

Additional counsel listed on inside cover.

N. Scott Lilly
Second Assistant County Attorney
JEFFERSON COUNTY
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
531 Court Place
Suite 900, Fiscal Court Building
Louisville, KY 40202
(502) 574-6333
scott.lilly@louisvilleky.gov
Counsel for Jefferson County

William P. Hanes
Executive Director
J. Eric Wampler
General Counsel
KENTUCKY RETIREMENT
SYSTEMS
Perimeter Park West
1260 Louisville Road
Frankfort, KY 40601
(502) 696-8644
eric.wampler@kyret.com
*Counsel for Kentucky
Retirement Systems*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| STATUTES INVOLVED | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 3 |
| Kentucky’s Retirement Statute | 3 |
| Kentucky’s Retirement Safety Net for Disabled Workers..... | 6 |
| Relationship Between Age and Disability Retirement Benefits | 9 |
| An Employee Complains..... | 11 |
| The EEOC Sues Alleging Intentional Age Discrimination | 12 |
| The Age Discrimination Claim Is Dismissed on Summary Judgment..... | 13 |
| The Court of Appeals Panel Affirms | 14 |

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| The En Banc Court Reverses, Over a Vigorous Dissent | 15 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 17 |
| ARGUMENT | 20 |
| I. THE EEOC FAILED TO ESTABLISH A PRIMA FACIE CASE BECAUSE KENTUCKY'S RETIREMENT STATUTE DOES NOT DIFFERENTIATE AMONG EMPLOYEES "BECAUSE OF ... AGE." | 20 |
| A. Kentucky's Retirement Statute Does Not Differentiate "Because of" Age, But Differentiates Based Upon the Availability of a Retirement Safety Net..... | 21 |
| B. Under this Court's Precedents, the EEOC Cannot Establish a Prima Facie Case of Age Discrimination with Such an Imperfect Correlation Between Age and Benefits..... | 24 |
| 1. This Court's age discrimination cases confirm that the EEOC has not made out a prima facie case of discrimination..... | 25 |
| 2. This Court's other discrimination cases support the same conclusion..... | 28 |
| C. The Analysis Does Not Change Just Because Age Can Be a Factor in Determining Retirement Eligibility. | 32 |

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------|
| 1. The Court of Appeals’ analysis of the factor of age was flawed. | 33 |
| 2. The Court of Appeals misread this Court’s holding in <i>Betts</i> | 39 |
| II. THE EEOC HAS NOT ESTABLISHED A PRIMA FACIE CASE BECAUSE KENTUCKY’S DISABILITY RETIREMENT STATUTE DOES NOT “DISCRIMINATE,” IN THAT ITS REFERENCE TO AGE IS NOT ARBITRARY..... | 42 |
| A. The ADEA Targets Only “Arbitrary” Age Discrimination, Defined as Discrimination Based on Inaccurate Stereotypes. | 42 |
| B. The EEOC Cannot Establish that the Kentucky Statute Is Facially Discriminatory Without Demonstrating that It Is Arbitrary on Its Face. | 45 |
| C. The Kentucky Retirement Statute’s Consideration of Age Is Not Arbitrary or Based on an Inaccurate Stereotype..... | 48 |
| CONCLUSION | 51 |
| STATUTORY APPENDIX..... | 1a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Ariz. Governing Cmte. for Tax-Deferred Annuity & Deferred Comp. Plans v. Norris,</i> 463 U.S. 1073 (1983) | 29 |
| <i>EEOC v. Jefferson County Sheriff's Dep't,</i> 424 F.3d 467 (6th Cir. 2005)..... | 1 |
| <i>EEOC v. Jefferson County Sheriff's Dep't,</i> 467 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2006) | 1 |
| <i>EEOC v. Jefferson County Sheriff's Office,</i> No. 99-500-JBC, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18998 (W.D. Ky. Sept. 3, 2003)..... | 1 |
| <i>Geduldig v. Aiello,</i> 417 U.S. 484 (1974) | 30, 31 |
| <i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline,</i> 540 U.S. 581 (2004)..... | 19, 43 |
| <i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Gilbert,</i> 429 U.S. 125 (1976) | 19, 30, 45 |
| <i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins,</i> 507 U.S. 604 (1993) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. Johnson Controls, Inc.,</i> 499 U.S. 187 (1991) | 29 |

| | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------|
| <i>L.A., Dep't of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978) | 29 |
| <i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978) | 44, 47 |
| <i>Lyon v. Ohio Educ. Ass'n & Prof'l Staff Union</i> , 53 F.3d 135 (6th Cir. 1995) | 14 |
| <i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transp. Co.</i> , 427 U.S. 273 | 47 |
| <i>Pub. Employees Ret. Sys. v. Betts</i> , 492 U.S. 158 (1989) | 33, 39 |
| <i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005) | 28, 44, 47 |
| <i>Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977) | 46 |
| <i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985) | 26, 44, 46 |
| <i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. McMann</i> , 434 U.S. 192 (1977) | 2, 21 |
| Statutes | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) | 1 |
| Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. § 621 <i>et seq.</i> | i, 1, 14, 39 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 621(a)(2) | 43 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 621(a)(4) | 43 |

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| 29 U.S.C. § 621(b) | 19, 43 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1) | 17 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 623(f)(2) | 39 |
| Older Workers Benefit Protection Act, Pub. L. 101-433, § 101, 104 Stat. 978 (1990) | 39 |
| Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i> | 50 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 416(i)(2)(D)..... | 49 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 423(a)(1)(B) | 49 |
| Pregnancy Discrimination Act of 1978, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e(k) | 30 |
| Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)..... | 47 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. § 16.505(15) (1998) | 1, 4, 5, 7 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. § 16.576 (1998)..... | 1 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. § 16.576(1) (1998) | 4 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. § 16.576(3) (1998)..... | 6 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. § 16.576(6) (1998)..... | 5 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. § 16.577 (2000) | 2 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. § 16.577(2) (2001) | 2, 7 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. § 16.582 (1998) | 1, 7 |

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| Ky. Rev. Stat. § 16.582(5)(a) (1998) | 8 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. § 16.582(5)(b) (1998) | 7 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. § 16.592 (1998) | 1, 4 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. § 17.576(1) (1998)..... | 4 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. § 78.520 (1998) | 3 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. § 78.545 (1998) | 1 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. § 78.545(40) (1998) | 4 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. § 78.615 (1998)..... | 3 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. § 78.650 (1998) | 3 |
| Other | |
| Report of the Secretary of Labor, <i>The Older American Worker: Age Discrimination in Employment</i> (1965) | 43 |
